flows used in the terminal value calculation)
or the target capital structure.

•	 �The perpetual growth rate is calculated
based on each company and the market in
which they operate.

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

196

The fair value of the investments has been
calculated using the discounted cash flow
method. The assumptions used are as follows:

Grupo
Alvic FR

Mobiliario,
S.A.

Alvinesa,
S.A.

InStore
Media

Group, S.A.
Monbake,

S.A.
Telepizza,

S.A.

2020

Perpetual growth rate 1.9% 1.8% 1.0% 1.9% 1.9%

Weighted average costs of capital
(WACC) 12.0% 9.9% 11.3% 7.6% 9.6%

2019

Perpetual growth rate - 1.8% 1.7% 1.8% -

Weighted average costs of capital
(WACC) - 10.1% 9.8% 7.9% -

CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA ANNUAL REPORT 2020

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
ACCOUNTS

FREE TRANSLATION FROM THE ORIGINAL IN
SPANISH. IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCY,
THE SPANISH-LANGUAGE VERSION PREVAILS

197

Sensitivity analysis

A variation in the assumptions used to
calculate fair value would have the following
effects thereon:

Grupo Alvic FR
Mobiliario,

S.A.
Alvinesa,

S.A.

InStore
Media

Group, S.A.
Monbake,

S.A.
Telepizza,

S.A.

2020

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

+0.5% (6.4%) (5.9%) (5.6%) (16.3%) (14.1%)
(0.5%) 7.0% 6.6% 6.1% 19.4% 16.1%

Perpetual growth rate
+0.5% 4.6% 4.4% 2.7% 16.9% 11.7%
(0.5%) (4.2%) (3.9%) (2.5%) (14.2%) (10.3%)

EBITDA
+5.0% 4.5% 6.5% 10.5% 14.8% 13.6%
(5.0%) (4.5%) (6.5%) (10.5%) (14.8%) (13.6%)

2019

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)
+0.5% - (6.4%) (5.9%) (14.5%) -
(0.5%) - 7.3% 6.6% 17.0% -

Perpetual growth rate
+0.5% - 4.8% 4.3% 13.7% -
(0.5%) - (4.1%) (3.8%) (11.6%) -

EBITDA
+5.0% - 11.8% 8.4% 22.4% -
(5.0%) - (11.8%) (8.4%) (22.4%) -

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

198

12. OTHER NON-CURRENT
FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Details of these items at 31 December 2020
and 2019 are as follows:

Loans to third parties mostly comprise the
value of the outstanding amounts receivable
from the Bergé Group. In March 2020, a
syndicated financing agreement was signed
between several Bergé Group companies
and a syndicate of entities, including
Corporación Financiera Alba, S.A.

This debt is repayable in half-yearly
instalments between June 2020 and March
2025 and accrues a market rate of interest,
namely Euribor + 250/200 bp. It is expected